

S232197

No. S _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

KIRK KING, et al.
Plaintiffs, Appellants and Respondents

FEB 16 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

vs.

Deputy

COMPPARTNERS, INC., et al.
Defendants, Respondents and Petitioners.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO CASE No. E063527

PETITION FOR REVIEW

MURCHISON & CUMMING, LLP
William D. Naeve (SBN 92270)
Terry L. Kesinger (SBN 158576)
David A. Winkle (SBN 123441)
18201 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1100
Irvine, California 92612-1077
Telephone: (714) 972-9977
Facsimile: (714) 972-1404

Attorneys for COMPPARTNERS, INC. and NARESH SHARMA, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
2. INTRODUCTION	2
A. Why review should be granted	2
B. Background.....	5
(1) The Predicate Facts of Plaintiffs' Complaint.....	5
(2) CompPartners' General Demurrer	6
(3) The Trial Court's Decision to Sustain CompPartners' General Demurrer Without Leave to Amend.....	6
(4) The Court of Appeal's Published Opinion.....	7
(5) Statement re: Rehearing (<i>Cal. Rules Ct. rule</i> 8.504(b)(3)).....	8
1. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO SETTLE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW HAVING WIDESPREAD INTEREST CONCERNING APPLICATION OF THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY PROVISIONS OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION ACT TO DECISIONS BY UTILIZATION REVIEW ORGANIZATIONS.....	9
2. THE KINGS' CIVIL ACTION IS PREEMPTED BY THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY PROVISIONS OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION ACT	10
A. An overview of the utilization review process under the Workers' Compensation Act.	10
3. COMPPARTNERS DID NOT OWE THE KINGS A DUTY OF CARE THAT COULD GIVE RISE TO A CIVIL CAUSE OF ACTION	17
A. Introduction and context of the duty issue.....	17

B.	CompPartners and Dr. Sharma owed no duty of care to the Kings	18
C.	There are no other grounds for duty	23
(1)	The Kings were not owed a generalized duty of care.....	23
(2)	Established factors for assessing duty do not apply in this case.....	24
(a)	It was not foreseeable that Mr. King would forego his WCA remedies	24
(b)	Injury from an erroneous decision is uncertain because Mr. King did not seek WCA review	25
(c)	There is an inadequate connection between the conduct alleged and the injury.....	25
(d)	There is no moral blame for decertifying Klonopin	25
(e)	WCA penalties reduce the threat of harm from erroneous decisions.....	26
(f)	Imposing a duty would create an undue burden on WCA UROs.....	26
(g)	Allowing a civil suit would adversely affect the availability of insurance	27
4.	THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER OF DISMISSAL SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BASED ON WCA PREEMPTION AND THE ABSENCE OF DUTY	27
5.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Beaty v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 397	15
<i>Charles J. Vacanti, M.D. Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 800	14, 16
<i>Keene vs. Wiggins</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d. 308	7, 20
<i>Lawrence v. Bank of America</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 431	10, 31
<i>McCool v. Monterey Bay Medicar</i> (2014) 2014 Cal. Wrk. Comp. P.D. LEXIS 578	25
<i>Palmer vs. Superior Court</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 953	8, 22, 23
<i>Simmons v. State of California</i> (2005) 70 Cal. Comp. Cases 866	22
<i>Snyder v. Michael's Stores, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 991	15
<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Ind. Acc. Com.</i> (1960) 176 Cal.App.2d 10	15
<i>State Compensation Ins. Fund vs. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 230	6, 11 12, 13
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425	27
<i>Tenet/Centinel Hospital Medical Center v. Workers' Comp.</i> <i>Appeals Bd.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1041	11, 13 14
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
8 CCR 9792.6.1(t)(2)	26
8 CCR 9792.9(c)(4)	26
8 CCR 9792.9.1(e)(5)(K)	26

<i>California Labor Code</i> section 3600, subd. (a.)	6
<i>California Labor Code</i> section 4610.5	6
CCR 9792.9.1(c)(4)	26
<i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> section 425.13	22
<i>Labor Code</i> section 4062(b)	12
<i>Labor Code</i> section 4610	passim
<i>Labor Code</i> section 4610(a)	11, 25
<i>Labor Code</i> section 4610(b)	1, 5
<i>Labor Code</i> section 4610(c)	5, 30
<i>Labor Code</i> section 4610.5	12
<i>Labor Code</i> sections 4062	11, 13
<i>Simmons v. State of California</i> (2005) 70 Cal. Comp. Cases 866	24, 25

RULES

<i>California Rules of Court</i> Rule 8.500(b)(1)	10
<i>California Rules of Court</i> rule 8.504(b)(4)	8
